

:  
ITEM NO.36

Court No.7

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 621 OF 2012

SHUBH LAXMI MAHARAJ Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DHIRAJ MAHARAJ Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Date: 21/10/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Rajesh Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Bigan Ka Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed  
order.

| (Shashi Sareen) | | (Veena Khera) |  
| Court Master | | Court Master |

(Signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) No. 621 OF 2012

| SHUBH LAXMI MAHARAJ | ... | Petitioner(s) |

| Versus |

| DHIRAJ MAHARAJ | ... | Respondent(s) |

O R D E R

Despite service of notice upon the respondent, he has not appeared to contest this petition filed by the petitioner-wife for transfer of Civil Suit No. 24-A of 2011 titled Shiraj Maharaj Vs. Shubh Laxmi pending before the Additional Principle Judge, Family Court, Raipur, Chattisgarh.

In the circumstances and for the reasons stated in the petition, we allow this petition and transfer Civil Suit No. 24-A of 2011

pending before the Additional Principle Judge, Family Court, Raipur, Chattisgarh to the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Madhubani, Bihar. The transfer petition is accordingly allowed and disposed off. The record of the case shall be sent to the transferee court expeditiously.

.....J.  
(T.S.THAKUR)

.....J.  
(VIKRAMAJIT SEN)

New Delhi,  
October 21, 2013